Technical Data
PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac
Packaged Drives
Catalog Numbers  24F, 24G
24F1AHD248AA6NNNNN-ND-B1-C1-F0-IN-L1-L2-MN-P4 Shown
PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives
2 Rockwell Automation Publication 750-TD002B-EN-P - February 2013
PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives
Table of Contents
Topic Page
Additional Resources 4
Product Overview 4
Catalog Number Explanation 5
PowerFlex 750-Series Drives Pre-engineered FasTrac 5
Additional Catalog Number Notes 8
Specifications 9
Short Circuit Current Rating 9
Duty Cycle 10
Ambient Temperature Rating 10
Options 11
Sample Power Distribution Schemes 11
Power Disconnect 12
Control Power 12
Output Devices 12
Bypass 12
Operator Devices 13
Power Conditioning 14
Agency Certification - Codes and Standards 15
Drawings 15
Enclosure Information 15
Guidelines 15
Approximate Dimensions 15
Rockwell Automation Publication 750-TD002B-EN-P - February 2013 3
PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives
Additional Resources
These documents contain additional information concerning related products from Rockwell Automation.
You can view or download publications at http://www.rockwellautomation.com/literature/. To order paper copies of
technical documentation, contact your local Allen-Bradley distributor or Rockwell Automation sales representative.
Product Overview
Rockwell Automation PowerFlex® 753 and 755 drives are now available in a Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drive
program. The Pre-engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives program provides PowerFlex 750-Series drives packaged with a
much larger offering of factory mounted options than what is normally available with a standard drive product. The Pre-
engineered FasTrac program lets you receive packaged PowerFlex 753 and 755 drives in as little as 20 business days.
The Pre-engineered FasTrac program is a separate, centrally managed program. It combines the capabilities of Rockwell
Automation Low Voltage Drives with the Local Solution Centers. As orders are received, they are immediately released to a
manufacturing location based on capacity.
Benefits:
• Proven, tested design
• Quality drives
• Quick turnaround
• Pre-engineered packages to ensure sizing, wiring, and calculations
• Meets CSA requirements
• Available in an assortment of environmental protection enclosures - NEMA 1, 12, or 3R
This document contains information related to the Rockwell Automation PowerFlex 750-Series Pre-Engineered FasTrac
Packaged Drives program and is intended to provide drive catalog numbers, specifications, options and accessories,
enclosures, and dimension information.
Resource Description
PowerFlex® 750-Series AC Drives Technical Data, publication 750-TD001 Provides detailed information on:
• Drive specifications
• Option specifications
• Fuse and circuit breaker ratings
PowerFlex 750-Series AC Drives Installation Instructions, publication 750-IN001 Provides steps for mechanical installation and for connecting incoming power, the
motor, and basic I/O to the PowerFlex 750-Series Adjustable Frequency AC drive.
PowerFlex 750-Series AC Drives Programming Manual, publication 750-PM001 Provides detailed information on:
• I/O, control, and feedback options
• Parameters and programming
• Faults, alarms, and troubleshooting
Wiring and Grounding Guidelines for Pulse Width Modulated (PWM) AC Drives, publication

PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives
Catalog Number Explanation
PowerFlex 750-Series Drives Pre-engineered FasTrac
Contact your Rockwell Automation representative for product option rules.
a
Drive
Code Type
24F PF753
24G PF755
b
Input Type
Code Type
1 AC & DC Input with Precharge
A AC Input w/ Precharge, no DC Terminals
c
Enclosure Type and Conformal Coating
Code Encl. Rating Encl. Style Conf. Coating
R Type 3R Single Drive Yes
A Type 1 Single Drive Yes
H Type 12 (F&F) Single Drive Yes
S Frame 1 Type 3R Single Drive Yes
I Frame 1 Type 1 Single Drive Yes
J Frame 1 Type 12
(F&F)
Single Drive Yes
d
Version and Voltage Rating
Code Input Voltage Source Type DC Precharge
D 480 VAC 3 Phase No
E 600 VAC 3 Phase No
e
Output Amps, Hp Ratings @ 480V AC Input
Code Amps ND Hp HD Hp Frame Size
2P1 2.1 1 0.75 1 or 2
3P4 3.4 2 1.5 1 or 2
5P0 5 3 3 1 or 2
8P0 8 5 5 1 or 2
11 11 7.5 5 1 or 2
14 14 10 7.5 1 or 2
22 22 15 10 2
27 27 20 15 3
34 34 25 20 3
40 40 30 25 3
52 52 40 30 4
65 65 50 40 4
77 77 60 50 5
96 96 75 60 5
125 125 100 75 6
156 156 125 100 6
186 186 150 125 6
248 248 200 150 6
302 302 250 200 7
361 361 300 250 7
415 415 350 300 7
Position
1…3 4 5 6 7 8…10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18…19
24G 1 1 R D 096 A A 0 N N N N - ND
a b c d e f g h i j k l
Rockwell Automation Publication 750-TD002B-EN-P - February 2013 5
PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives
Catalog Number Explanation, Continued
e (cont’d)
Output Amps, Hp Ratings @ 600V AC Input
Code Amps ND Hp HD Hp Frame Size
1P7 1.7 1 3
2P7 2.7 2 1 3
3P9 3.9 3 2 3
6P1 6.1 5 3 3
009 9 7.5 5 3
011 11 10 7.5 3
017 17 15 10 3
022 22 20 15 3
027 27 25 20 4
032 32 30 25 4
041 41 40 30 5
052 52 50 40 5
063 63 60 50 6
077 77 75 60 6
099 99 100 75 6
125 125 125 100 6
144 144 150 125 6
192 192 200 150 7
242 242 250 200 7
289 289 300 250 7
f
Filtering and Common Mode Capacitor Configuration
Code Filtering Default CM Cap
Connection
A Yes Jumper Removed
J Yes Jumper Installed
g
Dynamic Braking
Code Internal Resistor Internal Transistor
A No Yes
N No No
h
Feedback
Code Type Installation Location
0 None N/A
1 Standard Encoder I/O Card
i
I/O
Code Type Voltage
N None N/A
A Standard 24V DC/AC
B Standard 115V AC
j
Communication
Code Version
N None
D DeviceNet
R RIO
C ControlNet (Coax)
F ControlNet (Fiber)
S RS485 DF-1
H RS485 HVAC
P Profibus DPV1
I Interbus
E Ethernet
k
HIM
Code Version
0 No HIM - Blank Plastic Inserted (Drive Mount)
3 Full Numeric LCD HIM (Drive Mounted)
5 Programmer Only LCD HIM (Drive Mounted)
6 Door Mounted Full Numeric LCD HIM
7 Door Mounted Programmer Only LCD HIM
6 Rockwell Automation Publication 750-TD002B-EN-P - February 2013
PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives
Catalog Number Explanation, Continued
l
Options
Code Option
-ND Normal Duty
-HD Heavy Duty
Input Devices
-P3 Circuit Breaker
-P4 Drive/Bypass Mode Circuit Breaker
-P6 Fused Disconnect
-P7 Drive/Bypass Mode Fused Disconnect
Reactors
-L1 Input Reactor, 3%
-L2 Output Reactor, 3%
-L3 Input Reactor, 5%
-L4 Output Reactor, 5%
Enclosure Options
-H1 Lexan HIM Cover
-H2 Metallic HIM Cover (Solid Door)
-E5 Enclosure Space Heater
l (cont’d)
Options
Code Option
Bypass
-B0 No Bypass
-B1 Manual Bypass
Control Power
-C1 Drive Only Control Power
Power Filtering
-F5 Transient Voltage Surge Suppressor
Operator Devices
-S51 H/O/A Selector Switch (Start/Stop/Spd. Ref.)
-S59W Run Pilot Light (White)
-S59G Run Pilot Light (Green)
-S59R Run Pilot Light (Red)
-S60R Drive Fault Pilot Light (Red)
-S60A Drive Fault Pilot Light (Amber)
-S68 Speed Potentiometer (1-Turn)
-S53 Control Power On Pilot Light (White)
-S54 Drive & Bypass Mode Pilot Lights (Amber)
-S66 Drive/Bypass (B1, if present) Disable Mushroom
Push button
Rockwell Automation Publication 750-TD002B-EN-P - February 2013 7
PowerFlex 753 and PowerFlex 755 Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives
Additional Catalog Number Notes
Enclosure Types (Position 6/c)
Pre-Engineered FasTrac Packaged Drives are assembled in NEMA/UL Type 1, 3R, or 12 enclosures. Each enclosure type
lends itself to a particular type of protection and environment. The enclosures detailed below do not normally protect
electrical equipment from condensation, corrosion or contamination which may occur within the enclosure or enter via the
conduit or unsealed openings. Users must make adequate provisions to safeguard against such conditions, and satisfy
themselves that the equipment is properly protected.
NEMA/UL Type 1 enclosures are intended for indoor use primarily to provide a degree of protection against contact with
the enclosed equipment in locations where unusual service conditions do not exist. The enclosures are designed to meet the
rod entry and rust resistance design tests. Openings in the enclosure door or sides and/or fans on the door(s) or sides allow
for free exchange of inside and outside air. Design is based upon 0…40 °C ambient temperature during operation. Refer to
PowerFlex 750-Series drive specifications for storage requirements.
• A = NEMA/UL Type 1 - with fans if needed (Frames 2…7 drives)
• I = NEMA/UL Type 1 - with fans if needed (Frame 1 drive)
NEMA/UL Type 12 enclosures are intended for indoor use primarily to provide a degree of protection against dust, falling
dirt and dripping non-corrosive liquids. They are designed to meet drip, dust and rust resistance tests. There may be